
NHW ORLEANS KjfiPUBLiCAJS, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 12, 1876.

©rtew$ gqmhlfem.
OFTlCrinrifoURl'iXr̂ ^̂ ÊÛ ITED̂ STXTEIt

OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF NEW ORLEANS

O F F I C I A L  J O U R N A L

FIFTH  GENERAL ASSEMBLY

S T A T E  O F  L O U I S I A N A

SENATE.
Sixth Day’* Session.

Sbxats Chasbbb, > 
Mew Orleans, January 10,18%, )

The Senate met pursuant to adjourn
ment at twelve o’clock M., the Hon. C. C. 
Antoine, Lieutenant Governor and Presi
dent at' the Senate, in the chair.

On a call of the roll, the following Sena
tors answered to their names:

Present—Messrs. Alexander, Ailain, An
derson, Blaokburn, Blunt, Breaux, Burch,
Detiege, Dumont, Euetis, George, Goode, 
Gla, Greene, Harper, Herwig, Kelso. Kelly 
Ogd< n, Robertson, Steven, Sypher, Twitch 
elf, Weber, White, Whitney, Young—27,

tieee. ______
Gla, Greene, Harper, Herwig, Kelso. Kelly,

-  • " m-"oh-

and re-, nact section 1691 of Ray’s Revised 
Statutes.

Of a bill to be entitled an not relative to 
the enforcement of hypothecary rights, and 
defining the juriadiotion of courts therefor.

Of a bill to be entitled an act relative to 
judicial salea, and sales days.

Of a bill to be entitled an act relative to 
the trial of motions, rales, exceptions, and 
answers to dissolve conservatory suits; and 
providing tor judgments against principals 
and sureties on the bond.

Of a bill to be entitled an act relative to 
administrators and executors residing out 
of the State.

Of a bill to be entitled an act to provide 
for the revival of judgments when the de
fendant has changed his domicile.

Of a bill to be entitled an act to provide 
for the revival of judgments rendered by 
the distriot courts of the State prior to the 
organization of the judiciary under the con
stitution of 1868, when the amount sued for 
did not exceed 9500, exolusive of interest.

IN TRODUCTION O F  RESOLUTIONS.

By Mr. Weber:
Resolved, That a committee of three 

members of tbe Senate shall be appointed 
by the President, immediately alter the

Bartain. Houer.
8c henek, Stafford, Stewart. Seales, Scholar, 
Thomas, Voorhies, Vidrine, Walker, Wilts,

Sibilski, Mr. Lowell well take* for tbe following

A bsen t—Messrs. Brewster, Cage. Chad- 
bourn, Grover, Landry, Masicot, Pollard, 
Stamps, Wharton—9.

Prayer was then offered by Rev. Mr. 
Dardis.

[Senator Anderson in the chair ]

passage of this resolution, whose duty shall

Senator Weber rose to a question 
privilege, sent to tbe Secretary’s desk, and 
had read an article fiom the New Orleans 
Democrat of January 9, headed, “A Smitten 
Parish,” and made the following remarks 
thereon

I came to West Feliciana in June, 1865, 
with a stock of goods valued at over $-1000; 
for referrence see D. Blum, Frank & Haas, 
Blum, Stern & Co., B. Riebl &. Co., F. P. 
Martinez, Katz A Bat nett, and other firms 
which 1 bought goods from, and do not 
recollect the names of now. I became very 
successful in business and continued so 
until 1867 and 1868, when 1 became imbued 
with one of the noblest of causes—the Re
Snblican cause—was elected to office, and 

ave since been the scapegoat for all kinds 
of abuses, ostracism and persecution.

At tbe time that 1 went into politics tbe 
records wilt show, that I owned in my own 
name and for my own account two valuable 
lots well improved in the town of St. 
FrancisvUle; on one lot I had a store which 
cost me fully $4000 to build. My stock of
foods at that time wsb worth at least 

10,000. This is the proprty said to be 
“cchsiderable town propty, well improved. 
In January, 1873, my store and its contents 
were destroyed by fire and were a total <osa. 
The store and contents were insured for 
$9500; the insurance companies paid me in 
cash 98000, and with that money I bought 
at a tax-collector sale, from C. L. Fisher, 
then collector, the 3000 or more acres of 
land, which 1 acknowledge that I own in 
my suae.

The assertions of the Democrat, that the 
"country must understand that the white 
people of Louisiana are not responsible for

afa n ra anfiPftirtn■their official existence,” etc, are assertions 
that I  return to the author with the utter 
con'empt they deserve. The man or men 
who indorse tnewilllul and malicious false
hoods published by the Property Holders’ 
Union of West Feliciana are frauds on 
journalism, more infamous than the most 
ml aure and the vilest of any sinner nnhnng.

The only criminal act that I, Representa
tive Armstead and n-Senator Swaizie are 
guilty of is that, I suppose, of being Repub
licans. I am, perhaps, more criminal than 
the others because I dare assert my man 
hood even in the community where tbe 
wonderful falsifiers reside. Now we come 
to the Feliciana Ledger, which is said to 
have become my property since the middle 
ot the year 1873. This patriotic Democrat has 
been so truthful that I am almost afraid to 
contradict any more of its statements. But 
we must have the facts, and the truth will 
out Its assertion is a barefaced falsehood, 
and here is the proef. I bought the Ledger 
in the middle ot tbe year 1872 from Mr. C. 
J. Howell, of St. Francieville, and paid for 
it in cash. It has been my property, and has 
been edited by me as a Republican news
paper ever since.

The journal was read, corrected said ap
proved.

REPO RTS O F  COMMITTEES.

Senator Brtaux submit ted the following 
report:

Cos HITTS* ON COKSSRCS, AORICr LTIKE
a n d  M a n u fa c tu re s , J a n u a ry  10. 1876.

To the Honorable President and Members of the 
Senate:

Your committee beg leave to report un 
favorably on Senate bill No. 18, an act en
titled an act to incorporate the Mercantile 
Insurance Warehouse and Loan Company. 
Verv respectfully,

JOHN E. BREAUX, Chairman. 
On'motionof Senator Bnrch the report 

waa referred to the Committee on Unfin
ished Business.

Senator Weber submitted the following 
report from the Committee on Health and 
Quarantine:

COVMITTEK ON PSALTH AND QOARAMTISS, > 
Hew Orleans, January 9,1876. 1

To the Honorable President and Members of tbe 
Senate:

Your committee beg leave to report, on 
Senate hill No. 47, an act to provide for the 
burial of indigent persons dying within 
certain limits of the city of New Orleans, to 
provide for the payment of the same and 
for other pur poser, favorably.

On Senate hill No. 34, an act relative to 
the recording of births, deaths and mar
riages in the parish of Orleans, designating 
the president of the Board of Health of the 
State of Louisiana as recorder, and em
powering the Board of Health to enforce 
this act by ordinenoe or other suitable re
gulation, favorably.

Reepectfullv submitted,
"E. L. WEBER, Chairman.

On motion of Stnator Burcb, the report 
was orderred to be referred to the appro
priate committee when appointed.

NOTICES O F  BILLS.

The following Senators gave notice that 
at some future day they would introduce 
the following bills:

By Mr. Weber:
Of a bill to be entitled an act to amend 

an act entitled an act to incorporate the 
town of Clinton, parish of East Felioisna, 
Louisiana, approved May 9, 1852, and to 
provide for the better police and govern
ment of said town, and to exempt the citi
zens thereof from the payment of parish 
taxes and licenses.

By Mr. Eustis:
Of a bill to be entitled an act to regulate 

and reduce the fees, costs and charges and 
duties of Aho recorder of mortgages of and 
for tbe parish of Orleans, in the State of 
Louisiana; determining the lees to be paid 
in the office ot recorder of mortgages of the 
parish of Orleans, of the State of Louisiana, 
for the secording of mortgages, privileges, 
donations and any instrument in writing, 
the granting or issuance ot certificates of 
mortgages, cancellation or erasure of any 
mortgage, privilege, or other iucumbranoes 
affecting real or personal property situated 
in. said parish of Orleans; providing for
feitures end penalties for overcharging any 
of the fees, costs and charges herein fixed 
for said office, and punishing extortion in 
said office.

By Mr. Young:
Of a bill to be entitled an act to amend 

and re-enact section 3410 of the Revised 
Statute s ot Louisiana of 1870.

Of a bill to be entitled an act to exempt 
from seizure growing and ungathered crops, 
and.fo repeal all laws contrary thereto.

By Mr. Goode:
<ff a bill to be entitled an « t  to amend

e to ascertain whether tbe Governor, act- 
ing in his official capacity, has sent in to 
the Senate, tor confirmation, the name of 
each person or persons requiring confirms 
tion, nominated or commissioned by him, 
as required by section sixty ot tbe constitu
tion; that, said committee Bhall make a full 
and detailed report of any and all such vio
lations to the Senate, ten days from and 
after its appointment, and tbat they shall 
have power to send for perrons and papers

Lies over under tbe rules.
Mr. Whitney moved to take from the 

table the following motion of Senator Chad- 
bourn

I move tbat the office ot assistant secre
tary of the Senate be and is hereby de
clared vacant, and that the Senate do now 
proceed to elect an assistant secretary.

The Senate voted to take the motion from 
tbe table.

Senator Chadbourn moved the adoption 
of the motion

Senator Alexander called for the yeas 
and nays, with the following result

Yeas—Ailain. Burcb, Chadbourn, De- 
tiege, Dumont, Gla, Harper, Kelso, Landry, 
Masicot, Pollard, Stamps, Sypher. Twitch- 
ell, Whitney, Young—16,

Nays—Alexander, Anderson, Blackburn, 
Eustis, George, Goode, Greene, Herwig, 
Kelly, Ogden, Robertson, Steven, Weber, 
White—14

Absent—Brewster, Blunt, Cage, Grover, 
Wharton—5.

Blank—Breaux—1.
On motion of Senator Whitney tbe fur 

ther consideration of tbe motion was post
poned until to-morrow at 1 P. M.

Senator Blaekburn rose to a point of in 
formation, an j  asked if an officer elected 
by the Senate oould be removed, or the said 
office be declared vacant by a simple mm 
jority, or if it required a two-thirds vote of 
the Senate.

The President, Senator Anderson in the 
chair, informed tbe Senator that in accord
ance with a decision rendered by tbe Presi
dent of the Senate on a previous occasion, 
the Senate had a right to declare at any 
time any elective office of the Senate va
cant.

Senator Young called fer executive ses
sion.

Executive session having been raised, on 
the call of the roll the following Senators 
answered to their names:

Present—Messrs. Alexander, Anderson. 
Allam, Blackburn, Biunt, Breaux, Burch, 
Chadbourn, Detiege, Dumont, George, Gls, 
Goode, Greene, Kelso, Landry, Masicot, 
Pollard, Robertson. Stamps, Steven, Sypher, 
Twitoheil, Weber, White, Whitney, Young

Absent—Brewster, Cage, Eustis, Grover, 
Harper, Herwig, Kelly, Ogden Wharton—9.

Senator Blackburn oalled up Senate bill 
No. 1, an act apportioning the State into 
senatorial districts, and fixing the number 
of Representatives (b be elected from each 
parish and representative district in the 
State; designating in what senatorial dis
tricts Senators are to be eleoted at the next 
general election, where there has been a 
change in the senatorial districts, and re 
pealing all other laws on the subject.

Senator Robertson made the poiat of 
order that it can not be taken up because 
the report of the State Registrar of Voters 
is not before the Senate.

The President ruled the point not well 
taken

Senator Burch moved to take up the bill 
on its second reading with a view of refer' 
ence.

Adopted.
The bill was read a second time, and, on 

motion of Senator Barcb, referred to tbe 
Committee on Apportionment, when ap
pointed.

Senator Whitney moved to reconsider the 
vote by which his motion to postpone tbe 
consideration of the election of an assistant 
secretary was adopted.

Senator Alexander called for the yeas 
and nays, with the following result:

Yeas — Alexander, Ailain, Anderson, 
Breaux. Burch, Chadbourn. Detiege, Du 
mont, Gla, Harper, Kelao, Masicot, Stamps, 
Sypher, Twitchell, Whitney, Young—17.

Nays—Blackburn, Blunt, George, Goode, 
Greene, Kelly, Pollard, Robert!on, Steven, 
Weber, White—11.

Absent—Brewster, Cage. Eustis, Grover, 
Herwig, Landry, Ogden, Wharton—8.

Adopted.
Senator Blaekburn moved to adjourn 

until to-morrow at 12 M.
Senator Whitney called tor tho yeas and 

naye, with the following result:
Yeas — Alexander, Blackburn, BInnt, 

Breaux, Detiege, Dumont, George, Goode, 
Gla, Greene, Kelly, Pollard, Robertson, 
Steven, Weber, White—16.

Nay a—Ailain, Anderson, Bnrob, Cbad- 
bourn, Harper, Kelso, Landry, Masicot, 
Sypher, Twitobell, Whitney. Young—12.

Absent—Brewster, Cage, Euetis, Grover, 
Herwig, Ogden, Stamps, W harton—8.

And the Senate was declared adjourned 
until to-morrow at 12 M.

P. E. BECHTEL, 
Secretary of the Senate.

of

Wilson, Woods of Ouachita, Walter*, 
Wells, Webb, Yorke, Young-99.

Tbe proceedings were opened with prayer 
offered by the Rev. Father Hubert, of the 
Roman Catbolio Church.

The journal of yesterday was read, and, 
pending which, on motion of Mr. Pipes, the 
further reading of the same was dispensed 
with; aud, on motion of Mr. Dupre, it was 
approved.

STANDING COMMITTEES O F TUB HOUSE. 

The Speaker announced tbe following 
standing committees of the House for the 
present session, to wit:

Committee on Judiciary—Messrs. Young, 
Koontz, B. Edwards, of Tangipahoa, Elliott, 
Biilieo, Scales, Voorhies, Hahn and Levisee.

Committee on Ways and Means—Messrs. 
Jeffries, Martin, Roman, Pascal, Carniouohe, 
Beasley, Snaer, Matthews, of Tensas, and 
Ray.

Committee on Banks and Banking— 
Messrs. Aldige, Voorhies, Gilmore, Schuler, 
McCollam, Souer and Guichard.

Committee on Public Education—Messrs, 
Pipes, Collins, Schenok, Edwards, of Rich 
land, Walker, Hahn, Baker, Gracien and 
Woods of West Baton Rouge

Committee on Charitable and Public In
stitution!—Messrs. Sibilski, Blaffer, McAl 
pine, Vidrine, Young, Grant, Ray, Hill 
Ouachita, and Levisee.

Committee on Appropriations—Messrs, 
Stafford, Bower, Kidd, Nunez, Hahn, Lane 
and Martin.

Committee on Enrollment—Messrs. Kidd 
Lafargue. Martin, Stafford, Nnnez, Vidrine, 
De Blanc. Brice, Elliott, Habn and Demas 

Committee on Public Printing—Messrs, 
Hammond, Stafford. Lafargue, Sibiliski 
Byrne, Souer and Thomas.

Committee on Contingent Exp. uses— 
Messrs. Hall, Bower, Smith, Martin, Car- 
viilo, Levisee and Hubeau.

Committee on Public Linds and Levees— 
Messrs. McCollam, G. W. R. Bayley, Beas
ley Walters, Dswees, Milon and Woods, of 
Ouachita,

Committee on Corporations — Messrs 
Meredith, Cariuouche, Schuler, Gilmore, 
Mathews, of Tensas, Demas and Woods, of 
West Baton Rouge.

Committee on Claims—Messrs. Mitchell, 
Carmouche, Dugas, Maginnis, J. Ross 
Stewart, Lowell and Davidson.

Committee on Retrenchment and Re 
form—Messrs. Wilt*, Booth, Self, Dunn 
Schuler, Snaer and Baker.

Mr. Jeffries asked that he excused from 
serving on Committee on Ctnrae.

Mr. Wi’.tz also asked to be excused from 
serving on Committee on Retrenchment 
and Reform.

On motion, Mr. Dupre asked to be ex
cused from serving on all committees on 
which he had been appointed.

ELECTIO N  O F UNITED STATES SENATOR 

Mr. Kidd moved that the House do now 
proceed to tbe election of a United States 
Senator.

Mr. Lowell asked and obtained leave to 
present the following protest, which was 
read and oidered to be spread upon the 
minutes

We, the undersigned members of the 
House cf Representatives of the State of 
Louisiana, enteitaining the belief that there 
is no vacancy in tbe United States Senate 
from this State; tbe General Assembly 
elected in 1872, on the second Tuesday, 
after the organization of its first regular

Mr. Lowell, of Jefferson, raised the point 
— * “ j Mr.of order, that the substitute offered by ,

Walker, of Orleans; being in tho nature of 
oldan order or reeolution. could not be enter

tained without a suspension of tbe rales. 
The Chair ruled the point of order well 
taken, because it wae evicent from tbe doc 
umenc presented by Mr. Walker that il 
came under rule No. 32, and oould not be

it

entertained on the day presented, anises by 
a vote of two-thirds of the members present.

Mr. Kidd moved that tbe Honse take a re
cess until 3 P. M.

Mr. Lowell moved to adjenrn until twelve 
o’clock M., to-morrow, and on that motion 
Mr. Wilson called for the yeas and naye, 
which resulted as follows:

Yeas—Messrs. Armstead, Butler, Baker, 
Carville, Cousin, Davidson, Dewees, Demas, 
Guichard, Gracien, Hill ot Ascension, Hahn, 
Hubeau, Hill of Ouachita, Honors, Jour- 
daia, Johnson of Caddo, Jones of Points 
Coupee, Keating, Keyes, Lane, Lowell, 
Murrell. Milon, Matthews of Tensas, Parker, 
Piles, Ridgeley, Raby, Sutton, Snaer, Sar 
tain, Souer, Stewart, Thomas, Wilson, 
Woods ot West Baton Rouge, Woods ot 
Ouachita. Yorke—39.

Nay*—Messrs. Aldige. Booth, Byrne, 
Bayley, Blaffer, Bower, Beasley, Bilitu, 
Brice,‘Collins, Carmouche, Carloss, Dupre, 
De Blanc, Dugas, Durr, Delhommer, Duno, 
Edwards of Tangipahoa, Edwards of Rich
land, Elliott, Grant, Gilmore, Hammond, 
Jeffries, Johnson of Lafourche, Jones of 
Lincoln, Koontz, Kummel, Kelly, Kidd, 
Lnckett, Levisee, Lafargue, Maginnis, Mer
edith, Matthews of Franklin, Martin, Mc
Collam, McAlpine, Magee, Nunez, Pascal, 
Pipes, Roman, Richardson, Ray, Smith, 
Self, Seaman, Sibilski, Sobenck, Stafford, 
Scales, Schuler, Voorhies, Vidrine, Walker, 
Wiltz, Walters, Wells, Webb, Young— 63.

So tbe House refused to adjourn.
On motion of Mr. Matthews, of Tensas, 

leave of absence was granted him until to
morrow.

On motion of Mr. Demas, tbe House took 
a recess until 2:30 P. M.

At 2:30 P. M. the House wab called to 
order by tbe Hon. E. D. Estilette, Speaker.

Oa a call of tbe roll tbe folllowing mem
bers answered to their names, to wit:

Speaker Estilette, and Messrs. A’dige, 
Booth, Byrne, Bayley, Blaffer, Bower, 
Beasley, Billieu, Brice, Collins, Carloss, Du
pre, DeBlano, Dugas. Durr, Dunn, Ed
wards of Tangipahoa, Edwards of Richland, 
Elliott, Gilmore, Hahn, Hammond, Jeffries, 
Johnson of Lafourche, Jones of Lincoln, 
Koontz, Kummel, Kelly, Kidd, Luekett, 
Lafargue, Maginnis, Meredith, Mitchell, 
Matthews of Franklin, Martin, McCollum, 
McAlpine, Magee, Nunez, Pascal, Pipes,

JU STIC ES O F  PEA C E AMD OOMSTABLPS- 
Salaries.................................. 9 ,1 7 5  0 0

COURT O FFIC E R S.
Salaries..................................

JU R Y  COMMISSIONERS. 

Salaries...................................

1 1 ,5 6 6  9 8

. 1,000 00
SANITARY IN SPECTORS

Salaries................................... 9,553 38
SANITARY P O L IC E  O FFIC E B S .

Salaries....................................  S.66*5 44
CORONERS.

Salaries...................................
General service........................

. 12,250 00 
829 85

CITY PH Y SICIA N S.
$1,200 00

LIGHTING CITY-.
General servioe........................ 172,080 75

PA RISH  P R U O N .
General service........................ 1,301 10

DISINFECTANTS.
General service........................ 9,519 00

Salaries, wharves and landings.
1873.

Salaries, Major’s office, 1873..... 
llaiartr- UnpMfmrt of Com

merce, ...................................
Streets, etc., 1873..............- .—
Wages, wharves and landings.

1873............... ................••
Wharves and landings, etc., 187J.
Workhouse, 1873............ ...........
Office expenses, Mayor, 197 o......
Aged, infirm, etc., 1875..............
Cost of removal, sick and dee-

titnte, 1875............................ 113 50
Office expenses. Department of

Finance, 1875......................... 60
Office expenses, Department ot

Commerce, 1875......................  , - il  S
Drainage, general service........... uo
Office expenses, Department of

78 33 | Sevan per sent bonds, old, 1874.. 
Carrollton, September, 1874.._..100 00

208 & 
693 50 McDo

223 28 
4,429 52 

40 00 
37 50 

486 07

Fink,
Gold oeoeoUdated bonds, general

nariM 1874 . ........... .
Carrollton bonds, 1874...............
Publio nehool tax, 1874

2,271 84 
35 28 

2.397 30
989 88 "'
74 87 , 
30 51

1,943 08
218 57 

3,692 67K  U 19410 P W I I I  f  .......... . • W#

Metropolitan Polio*tax, 1874.... 8,420 23

Total................................. 9404,626 14
Balance.................................... 12,571 64

Total..................................$418,197 78
E. PILSBURY, 

Administrator of Finance.

—  “ I

HOM E FO B AOED AND D ESTITU TE.
Salaries.................................... $1,277 50
General service........................ 2,503 50

Offioe expanses, Department of
Pulioe, 1875.......................... .

Office expenses, Department of
Publio Accounts, 1875.......... .

Office expenses, Department  ̂of 
Waterworks and Publio Build
ings, 1875...............................

Offioe expenses. Surveyor, 1875
14 00 
13 90 I

Total.................................  $3,781 00
SUMMARY.

Expenditures of above institu
tions for vear ending Decem
ber 31,1875 ........................... $292,197 71

Earnings..................................  11,517 25
D. MCCARTHY, Administrator. 

Department of Public Account*, 
January 11,1876.

To the City Council of New Orleans:
I submit herewith the semi annual re

port of this department, ending December 
31, 1875, which shows tbe lollowiug result 
as relates to the city debt:
Bonded debt, as per detailed

statemen t......................... $21,125,930,00
Certified debt, as per detailed 

statement.........................  915,448 60

Offioe expenses, City Attorney, ,
1875...................................  H3 5o

Taxes of the year I860 to 1862.... $4,235 00
Taxes of the year 1863...............  1.701 00
Taxes of the year 1864 to 1868... 5,130 65
Taxes of the year 1869...............  75 40
Taxes of the year 1870...............  3,993 80
Taxes of the year 1871...............  15,182 48
Taxes of the year 1873...............  38.644 17
Taxes of the year 1874...............  31,983 33
Taxes of the year 1875...............  71,825 62

Levee due*, 1875........................  I,’®® 67824 47 
15 00

141 00

156 00 
53 00 

5,928 95 
405 00 
590 50 
375 00 
208 25 
150 95 
80 00 

700 00 
448 60 
675 00 
918 75

192.303 80 
505.449 86 
150,000 00

Totai................ ............ $22,041,378 60
FLOATING DEBT.

Unpaid ordinances. 1873.......
Unpaid ordinances, 187-1.......
Unpaid ordinances, 1875.......
Criminal jury warrants, city

n.ocey, ore.......................
Registered judgments..........
Judgments in United States

Circuit Court...................
Certified debt of Carro'lton..
Estimated judgrnt u> (not reg

istered)............................
Estimated claims not ordi

nance! .............................

5.000 00 
143,000 00

15-8.584 90 
13,000 00

16,552 88 

1,168 33 

1,150 00 

662 53

510 00
25,000 00

100,000 00

460 00 
515 81

Total...... ......................  $1,192,338 56
Total bonded and certified

debt..................................$22,041,378 60
Total floating debt...............  1,192,338 56

57 00

865 00

2,062 50

session, to wit: January 3,1873, according 
to the forms of law, having elected tbe

BOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
Sixth Day’s Proceeding*.

Homs or Rsfumntativsi, j 
New Orleans, J a n u a r y  I I ,  1876. S 

The House met pursuant to adjournment, 
and was called to order by tbe Hon. E. D. 
Estilette, its Speaker.

On oall of the roll the following members 
answered to their names, to wit:

Speaker Estilette and Messrs. Aldige, 
Armstead, Booth, Byrne, Bayley, Blafier, 
Butler, Baker, Beasley, Billieu, Brioe, Car
ville, Collins, Carmououe, Cousin, Carloss, 
Dupre, DeBlano, Dugas, Durr, Davidson, 
Dewees,: Dickenson, Delhommer, Dunn, 
Edward# of Tangipahoa, Edwards of Rich
land, Elliott, Guiohard, Grant, Gracien, 
Gilmore, Hill of Ascension, Hahn, Hubeau, 
Hill of Ouachita, Honors, Hammond, Jet- 
fries, Jourdain, Johnson of Caddo, John
son of Lafourche, Koontz, Kummel, Keat
ing, Kelly, Keyes, Kidd, Lane, Lowell, 
Levisee, Laforgue, Maginnis, Meredith, 
Mitchell, Matthews of Franklin, Martin, 
Murrell, Milon. Matthews of Tensas, Mc
Collam, McAlpine, Magee, Nunez, Pascal, 
Parker, Piles, Pipes, Roman, Rtobardaon, 
Ridgely, Bay, Baby, Smith, 8otton, Self,

Hon. P. B. 8. Pinchbeck United States 
Senator for the term ending March 4,1879, 
can not consistently participate in an at
tempt to elect a United States Senator; we 
therefore submit this our lormal protest 
agsiDst this proposed action. Signed: 

Willmtn Murrell, of Madison;
J. S Wilson, of East Baton Rouge;
W. F. Keyes, of Terrebonne;
L. W. Biker, of Bosaier;
J. E. Parker, of Jefferson;
T. M. Grant, of Morehouse,
Cain Sartain. of Carroll;
J. B. Jourdain, Seventh Representative 

District;
E. A. Hubeau, of Jefferson;
Isaac Sutton, of St. Mary:
P Jones Yorke, of Carroll;
Mtlrna Jones, ot Points Coupee;
G. W. Hiil, of Ascension;
Louis Builsr, of Ascension;
James S Matthews, of Tensas;
Charles W. Lowell, of Jefferson;
J. M. Carville, of Iberville:
H. Raby, ot Natchitoches;
J. Ross Stewart, of Tensas;
A. J. Cousin, of Tammany;
S. R. Piles, of St. Mary;
W. G. Lane, ot East Bat on Rouge;
Robert Guiohard, of St. Bernard;
E. W. Dewees, of Red River;
N. E. Milon, of Plaquemines;
T. J. Johnson, ot Caddo;
E. D. Triplett, of East Baton Rouge; 
James W. Armstead, of West Feliciana;
J. W. Woods, of Ouachita;
D. C. Hill, of Ouachita;
George Gracien, of Orleans:
V. Dickenson, of St. James;
J. S. Davidson, of Ibervill 
L. A. Snaer, of Iberia;

Roman, Richardson. Smith, Self, Seaman, 
Sibilski, Schecck, Stafford, Scales, Schuler, 
Voorhies, Vidrine, Walker, Wiltz, Walters, 
Webb, Young—60.

On motion of Mr. Kidd, the House pro
ceeded to tbe election of a United States 
Senator, and hr. nominated the Hon. J. B. 
Eustis, of Orleans.

Mr. Habn nominated tbe Hon. -J. G. Talia. 
ferro, of Catahoula.

On a call of the roll the following was 
the result of the vote, to wit:

For the lion. J. B. Eustis—Speaker Esti
lette and Messrs. Aldige. Booth, Byrne, 
Bayley, Blaffer. Bower. Beasley, Billieu, 
Brice,'Collin*, Carmouche. Carloss, Dupre, 
DeBlano. Dugas, Dunn, Durr, Delhommer, 
Edwards of Tangipahoa. Edwards of Rich
land, Elliott, Gilmore, Hammond, Jeffries, 
Jobnst.it of Lifourehe, Jones of Lincoln, 
Koontz, Kummel, Kelly, Kidd, Luekett, 
Lafargue, Maginnis, Meredith, Mitchell, 
Matthews of Franklin, Martin, McCollam, 
McAlpine, Magee, Nunez, Pascal, Pipes, 
Roman, Richardson, Smith. Self, Seaman, 
S'b.l-ki. Schenck, Stafford. Scales, Schuler, 
Voorhies, Vidrine, Wiltz, Walters, Wells, 
Webb, Young—61.

For the Hon. J. G. Taliaferro—Mr. Hahn 
—1.

For the Hon. H. N. Ogden, of Orleans— 
Mr. Walker—1.

When Mr. Walker’s name was called, and 
before voting, he a-ked leave to explain bis 
vote, and while he was proceeding in so 
doing he was called to order by Mr. Dupre.

The Speaker announced that the Hon. J. 
B. Eustis, of New Orleans, having received 
an absolute majority of the votes of the 
members of this House, was declared to l>e 
the choice ot this House for United States 
Senator.

On inotioi of Mr. Wiltz the House ad- 
jouned until to-morrow at 11:30 A. M.

PETER J. TREZEVANT,
Chief Clerk.

Grand total...................$23,233,717 16
J. G. BROWN, Administrator. 

Joint monthly report of the Administra
tors of Finance and Publio Accounts for 
the month ending December 31, 1875.

375 45 
470 00 
408 32 
216 66

RECEIPTS.
Balance on hand....................... $47,283 99

2,000 00 
3,600 00 
6,300 00 

17,657 40

129 80 
5,118 12 
7.313 53 
4,263 59 

94 00 
337 25

Licenses, 1371....
Licenses, 1872..........................
Licenses, 1873..........................
Drainage tax.............................
Mississippi and Mexican Quit Ship

Canal Company......................
Interest, loan account................
Interest, 1873............................
Interest, 1874............................
Law charges, 1873......................
Law charges, 1874......................
Interest on whan improvement

bonds....................................
Alfred Phillips, commission ac

count....................................
Attorney’s lees, th ird  Graining

district..................................
George S. Lacey........................
Lioenses, 1871............................
Suspended tax.1874..................
Redemption of whan improve

ment bonds............................  13,651 77

23,615 50 

1,039 50

920 15 
713 25 

16,950 00 
1,500 00

Printing tax list, 1873..
Printing tax list, 1874.........
Rents, publio pounds, 1875..
City taxes, 1861..................
City taxes, 1862.................
City taxes, 1863..................
City taxes, 1861..................
City taxes, 1865.................
City taxes, 1866.
City taxes, 1867.
City taxes, 1868......
City taxes, 1869.

31 50 
122 
S7 25 

2.541 00 
1,694 00 
1,701 00 
2,425 50
9 9 r,Q
T» 30 

81 00 
183 08 
59 84

City taxes, 1870..............................  3,496 33
Citv taxes, 1871......................... 12,519 43
City taxes. 1873.........................  35,421 41
Consolidated loan tux, 1875......  6 564 61
City taxps, 1S75.........................  14,652 61

CITY COUNCIL-OFFICIAL

71 85 
4,797 95 

387 86 
574 6! 
158 03 
12 02 
15 56 

497 47

REGULAR MEETING.

L. Souer, of Avoyelles;
T. A. Woods, ot Wtst Baton Rouge:
Charles W. Keating, ot Caddo;
Euielia Honore, of Pointe Coupee;
A. B. Levisee, of Caddo;
William Ridgely, of Concordia;
James Randall, of Concordia;
R. R. Ray, ot East Feliciana;
Henry Demas, ot St. John the Baptist:
Oscar F. Huusacker, ot St. James;
Mr. Walker moved the following as an 

amendment to Mr. Kidd’s motion, to wit:
That it be adopted tbat whereas the 

question of election of United States Sena
tor has arisen in this House, that while this 
Honse recognizes tbe faot ot an existing 
vacancy in the office of Senator of the 
United States for the State of Louisiana, 
it is the sense of this House of Representa
tives that it is rot proper, and at the same 
time would be unjust to the people of the 
State of Louisiana lor a Senator now to be 
ebosen by tbe suffrages of a Senate and 
House not entirely representative of the

C ity IIall. N rw  Oklsans, i 
Tuesday, January 11, 1876. )

The Council met this day at twelve 
o'clock M. in regular session.

Present—Hon. Charles J. Leeds, Mayor, 
presiding, and Administrators Bertoli, 
Brown, Bouny. Burke, McCarthy, Pilsbury 
and Landry.

The minutes of the previous meeting 
were approved and their reading dispensed 
with.
Communications from the Mayor and Ad

ministrators.
The Mayor laid before the Council the fol

lowing reports:
DuPAamssT or Polics, ‘ 

January 11, 1876. 
Hon. Charles J. Leede. Mayor:

I have the hou-tr to submit tho following 
report of the operations, receipts and earn 
ings of this Department, for the year 
ending 1875, s'uowiDg the lollowing results 

administrator's o ffice .
Salaries....................................  $3,979 92
General service.........................  193 25

Total..................................... $4,173 17
CITY W O RK H O U SE.

Salaries....................................  $6,547 44
General service.......................  7,513 81

Total..................................... $14,061 25
Work done fer ether institutions. 4,547 90

BOY’S H OU SE O F  R E FU G E .
Salaries....................................  $5,520 00
General servioe.....................   7,357 66

people, and in part composed in oontradio- 
far

Total.........
Earnings......
FLO U R FO R

.........$12,877 66

......... 274 49

tion to tbe popular will as expressed in the
general elections. And further, that this 
Heonee at present Bits and recognizes the 
present composition as in part de facto and 
not de jure, and only for the purpose of in
dispensable proceedings for the relief of the 
State.

Mr. Lowell arose to a point of order, to 
wit: That under the rules of tbe Honse Mr. 
Walker’s motion had to lie over one day.

The Chair rnled Mr. Lowell’s point of 
order not well taken, for the following rea
sons, to wit:

The gentleman from Jackson having 
moved tbat this House do now pro
ceed to the election of a United States Sen
ator, and the gentleman from Orleans hav
ing offered a substitute to tbe motion of 
tbe gentleman from Jackson, tbe Chair

B A K ERY  ( b o y ’s  
R E FU G E ).

General service.........................
Work done for other institutions.

PU B LIC  POUNDS.
Salaries....................................
General servioe.........................

HOUSE OF

$5,541 12 
10,608 13

$4,320 00 
1,350 00

Total.................................. $5,670 00
Earnings................................ 871 70

P U B L IC  SQUARES.
Salaries....................................  $7,162 75
General servioe.........................  73 55

Total..................................  $7,236 30
Earnings................................ 70 00

PU B LIC  PRIN TIN O .
General servioe.........................  $119 00

rules that the substitute offered by tbe gen-
:amitit-roan from Orleans can be entertained 

without a suspension of the rules.
Mr. Matthews, of Tensas, inquired from 

tbe Speaker, whether there was any official 
information received iu relation to a 
vacancy of United States Senator from this 
State.

The Speaker answered in the negative.
Mr. Lowell arose to a point of order, that 

inasmuch as Mr. Walker’s motion, amend
ing Mr. Kidd’s motion was sent in writing 
to tho desk and read to the House, it oame 
in the form of an order, and, consequently, 
had to lie over under the rales.

Tho Speaker ruled the point of order of

CITY C EM ETER IES.
Salaries....................................  none.
General servioe__....................  none.
Receipts...................................  $1,454 00

BU RY IN O  IN D IG EN T DEA D .
Salaries....................................  900 00

SUMMARY.
Total expenditures for depart

ment proper ot police, ending
December 31, 1875...................$50,578 50

Earnings.............  2,670 19
Work done for other institutions. 15,156 03

S U PE R IO R  C RIM INAL COURT
Salaries....................................  $5,899 92
General service.........................  74 55

Total.
M UNICIPA L PO L IC E  COURT.

$5,974 47

Salaries....
General servioe................

46,133 11 
2,466 63

Total...............
Earnings.........

..$48,599 74 

.. 11,517 25

Fink Asylum bend*, 1875 
Gold consolidated bonds, 1875....
Carrollton bonds, 1875..........
Jefferson City bonds. 1875 .........
McDonogh school bonds, 1375....
Million loan, 1868......................
Million loan. 1869......................
Million loan, 1870......................
Million loan, 1871......................  1.097 10
Metropolitan Police tax, 1875.... 14,221 53
New Orleans Park tax. 1875 ....... 3,591 25
Pontchartrain railroad tax, 1875. 172 40
Railroad bonds, 1875 .................. 4,237 74
Street improvement bonds, 1875.. 818 74
School tax, 1875 ......................... 7,182 54
School tax, 1871.........................  1.535 95
School tax. 1873.........................  3.222 76
Seven per cent bonds, 1869, 1875. 4,841 04
Seven per cent bonds, 1870, 1875 . 5.085 30
Ten per cent bonds, 1875............ 2.758 11
Waterworks bonds...................  1.709 45
City railroads, 1875 .................... 387 79
Cemeteries, 1875........................ 144 00
Contingent, 1875........................ 3,166 64
Fines and fees, 1875 ................... 44 50
Carrollton ferry, 1875................  10 00
Interest, 1875 ............................  4,976 68
Law charges. 1875.....................  1,040 00
Levee dues, 1875........................ 1,600 83
Race street ferry. 1875...............  31 25
Louisiana avenue ferry, 1875 .... 15 00
Licenses, 1875 ............................  26 945 00
Markets, 1875........   35,123 54
Markets, 187C............................  8,360 00
Printing tax list, 1875...............  415 50
Vehicle numbers, 1875...............  25
Water rents, 1876......................
Consolidated loan tax, 1874........
Railroad bonds, 1S74..................
Pontchartrain railroad tax, 1874.
Carrollton city tax, 1874............
Ten per cent bonds, 1874............
Street improvement bonds, 1874..
Waterworks bonds, 1874............
Seven per cent bonds, old, 1874..
Seven per cent bonds, new, 1874..
Jefferson City bonds,-1874.........
MoDonogh school bonds, 1874__
Fink Asylum bonds, 1874..........
Carrollton school tax, 1874.........
Gold consolidated bonds, general

series, 1874..............................
Carrollton bonds, 1874...............
City tax, 1874............................
Metropolitan Polioe tax. 1874....
New Orleans Park tax, 1874 ......
Publio school tax, 1874.............

Contingent, 1875...
Fines and fees, 1875 ............... . •
Printing proceedings of Council,

1875............................
Printing, promulgation ot ordt-

n races, 1875...........................
Printing reports, eto , 1875.........
Parish Prison, 1875 ...................
Public pounds, 1875...................
Public squares, 1875...................
Public sinks, 1875......................
City Hal!, etc . 1875...................
Salaries, municipal courts, 1875..
Recording deaths, 1875 .............
Suspended taxes. 1875...............
Repairs to courthouses, 1875......
District Attorney’s fees, 1875---
Repairs to public buildings, 1875.. 
Redemption of wharf improve

ment bonds........................... 12,290 00
Salaries and wages, Bureau of

Streets, 1875...........................
Salarit s and wuges, Surveyor,

1873......................................
Salaries and wages, Bureau of

Drainage, 1875........................
First District Court, clerk's fees,

1375......................................
Salaries, employes of Insane Asy

lum, 1875................................
Salaries, House of Refuge, boys,

1875......................................
Salaries, Workhouse, 1875.........
Salaries, Superior Criminal Court,

1875......  ..............................
Salaries, C;tv Attorney and em

ployes, 1875............................
Salaries and wages, Bureau of 

Wharves and Landings, 1875...
Salaries. Mayor and Administra

tors, 1875....................._........
Salaries, Mayor's office, 1875......
Salaries, City Hall hnilding, 1875.
Salaries, Council, 1875...............
Sultrier, Department ot Finance,

1875....... : .............................
Salaries and wages. Department

of Commerce, 1875 ................
Election expenses. 1875.............
Salaries, Department of Aassees-

meLts, 1875.........................
Salaries, Department of Improve

ments, 1875............................
Salaries, Department of Police,

1875.......................................
Salaries, Department of Public

Accounts 1875.......................
Salaries, Department of Water

works and Publio Buildings,
1875.......................................

Street repairs, 1875 ...................
Support of small-pox patients,

1875.......................................
Tax warrants...........................
Salaries aud wages, Waterworks,

1875.......................................
Tax mortgage registers. 1875---
Waterworks, general service, 1875
Workhouse, 1865........................
Consolidated bond tax, 1875......
Consolidated loan tax. 1875.......
Fink Asylum bonds, 1875..........
Gold consolidated bonds. 1375...
Jefferson City bonds, 1875..........
McDonogh school bonds, 1875__
Million loan, 1868......................
Million loan, 1869......................
Million loan, 1870......................
Million loan. 1871......................  1,183 30
Metropolitan Police tax, 1875__  14,623 24
Pontchartrain railroad tax, 1875. 224 40
Railroad bonds, 1875.................. 5,515 94
8chool tax. 1871................. ....... 1.656 63
Street improvement bonds, 1875... 1,065 75
School tax, 1873.......... ............  3,272 71
Seven per cent bonds, 1869, 1875 . 6,301 24
Seven percent bonds. 1870, 1875.
Schoi-1 tax, 1875........................
Ten per cent bonds, 1875............
Waterworks bi uJs. 1875.......
Aged, infirm, etc., 1871

Total.............................. ..$172,771 45
Total collection of tax, 1875---$2,075,320 11

E. PILSBURY, 
Administrator of Finance.

FinalFinancial and Other Brntaeoa on 
Passage.

Mr. Brown oalled up the ordinances de
scribed as follows, which, having been road 
twice, were now on third reading, and they 
passed unanimously, the yeao and nays 
having been called and all tbe members 
present at roll call voting:

Mr. Brown called up the ordinance adopt' 
ing an estimate of expenditures of the eity 
of New Orleans for the year 1876, and 
offered the following amendments as pro
posed by tbe committee of the whole:

For “judgments” $30,000, changed from 
$10,000; city debt interest” $1,000,000. 
changed from $935,000; “public schools” 
$223,200. charged frtm $297,600: “contin
gent” $23 54 72, changed from $12,354 72.

Amendments a dopted, Mr. Bouny voting

ordi

987 25

425 00

248 33

331 66

1,073 31

316 66 
5,417 83

Mr. Brown then moved tbat the 
nance now pass as amended.

The yeas and nays having been called, 
the ordinance was declared passed by the, 
following vote:

Yeas—Bertoli, Brown, Barke, Landry 
McCarthy, Pilsbury—6.

Nay—Bouny—1.
Messrs. Bonny and Burke presented the 

following explanation of their respective 
votes, which were received and ordered to 
be spread on the minutes:

By Mr. Bouny:
Mr. President—After mature reflection, I 

bave determined to vote against making 
any provision for the police and schools in 
the city budget of expenditures for the year 
1876, and in so recording my vote, I deem it
groper to say to the gentlemen of the 

ouncil who may not coincide with me 
upon this most important and serious ques
tion, that I fully appreciate their earnest 
desire to give all the relief in their power 
to this impoverished and down trodden 
community. I know their sympathies in 
this repect and apppreeiato also the grave
motives which may not permit them to con
cur with me. but they will, I hope, acknowl-

£50 90 
323 00

3,254 31 
355 00 
289 83 
507 76 
504 81 

8,544 86 
93 48 

6,245 16 
747 23 
205 67 
12 77 
15 56 

526 97

edge that I can conedenttoaely construe 
my duty differently. In this instance, I am 
influenced by great publie considerations. 
When an immense gathering of the people 
adopt each resolutions as have been present 
ed.to the Council through a committee com
posed of some of our most intelligent and
ho .................lonored citizens, I, for one, aa a servant of 
the people, am willing to submit to their 
demands, if I conscientiously believe, as I 
do believe, that the burdens from which 
they seek relief, no matter in what manner 
it is sought, are oppressive, outrageous and 
tyrannical. I would grant nothing to a 
mob, but I am willing to bow to the judg
ment of the people, as expressed at the 
large and solemn assemblage of the twenty- 
seventh of December last.

P. L. BOUNY, 
Administrator of Aooounts.

New Orleans, January 11, 1876.

6.6J9 17 
9.318 93 
3,599 00
O 004 CM)
"180 23

Bills payable............................  3,000 00
125 00 
18 95 

417 58 
161 00 
*75 36

Cost of removal of sick, etc., 1871
Contingent, 1874.......................
City oi Carrollton......................
Drainage, materials, 1874..........
Drainage machines, fuel, etc., 1874 
F i re  Department, F i l t h  District,

1874.......................................
Fire Department, Sixth District.

1874.......................................
Houses of Refnge, provisions, 1874
Insane A-ylum, 1874................
Inquests, 1874 ............................ 2,942 00
Law charges, 1874..................... 1,334 41

By Mr. Burke:
I vote yea because we are thereby enabled 

to reduce taxation from two and one-half 
per cent to one and one-half per cent per 
annnm, thns securing relief to the over
burdened taxpayers, and fnlfill the obliga
tion of this Council to the *chole people of 
this community to the extent of our anility 
under existing laws.

80

900 00 
2 50 

531 75

10 432 50 
2,660 24 
1,880 90 

70 55 
M8 92 

1,117 98
280 53 
683 12

1.949 49 
2,056 98

281 59 
64 22 
26 28 
25 28

1,675 08 
186 67 

8,357 70 
5,626 44 
1.580 44 
3,160 92

.$418,197 78Total...........................
DISBURSEM ENTS.

Aged, infirm, etc., 1873............... $20 00
Railroad bonds..........................  64,294 50

65 00 
262 00 

1.087 88 
1,302 67 

23,262 48 
190 00

Contingent, 1873.................
City money...............................
Ait. Phillips’ acoount.................
Certificates of appropriation......
Interest ooupons, half paid........
Drainage, geneial service, 1873... 
Mississippi and Mexican Gulf Ship

Canal Company...................... 3,594 35
Drainage certificates.................. 14,032 25
Fire department, 1873................  5,000 00
Insane Asylum, 1873.................. 115 00
Jefferson City warrants.............. 222 00
Five-eighths excess...................  231 25
Fiscal Agent’s collateral, security

fund......................................  9,904 58
House of Refuge, boys, 1875........ 1,004 35
George S. Lacey’s acoount.......  541 70
Interest on tax excess...............
Lighting, gas, 1873.....................
Office expenses, City Hull, 1873..
Inquests, 1873..........................
Office expenses, polioe, 1873.......
Recorders’ courts, 1873...

Office expenses, Council, 1874__
Offioe expenses. Department of

Commerce, 1874....................
Office expenses, Department of

Improvements, 1874................
Offioe expenses, Department of

Police, 1874............................
Office expenses, municipal courts,

1874.......................................
Office expenses, City Attorney,

1874.......................................
Offioe expenses. Department of

Surveyor, 1874......................
Parish Prison, 1874....................
Publio squares.........................
U-n's, public pounds, 1874.........
Repairs to courthouse. 1874.......
Repairs to markets, 1874............
R-pairs to City Hall building,

IS* 4...... ................................
Sul iries Criminal Ceun, 1874__
Salaries, Bureau of Streets, 1874. 
Salaries, Bureau of Drainage. 

1874..................................

62 10

90 35

223

193 60 ;

241 00

69 65

An ordinance making appropriations for 
charitable institutions for the quarter end
ing December 31, 1875.

An ordinance providing for the payment 
of the several accounts therein named, be
ginning “John Fitzpatrick.”

An ordinance providing for the payment 
of the several accounts therein named, be
ginning “New Orleans Picayune.”

Reports of Committees.
By Mr. Bertoli and adopted:
Favorably by reeolation on the petition 

of the Amerioan Distriot Telegraph Com
pany, for permission to occupy a portion of 
the conrt buildings on 8t. Ann streqt.

By Mr. Burke, and referred to tbe com
mittee on the Whole with power to aot:

69 25 
143 95 

3 00 
50 00 

430 36 
185 00

400 98 
125 00 

1,699 35

Salaries, Surveyor and employes, 
1874............ ............... .

812 00

780 53 
183 50 
118 00 
740 16 
208 33 
345 00

2,510 40 
300 00 
120 00

Salaries, publio squares, 1874__
Salaries, public pounds, 1874......
Salaries, municipal courts, 1874..
Salaries, Workhouse, 1874..........
Salaries, Houses of Refuge, 1874..
Salaries, Mayor aud Administra

tors, 1874...............................
Salaries, Mayor’s office, 1874......
Salaries, City Hall building, 1874 
Salaries, Department of Finance,

1874.......................................  1,672 00
Salaries and wages. Department

of Commerce, 1874................
Salaries, Department of Assess

ments....................................
Salaries, Department of Improve

ments, 1874................... : .......
Salaries, Department of Police,

1874 ••••••..............................  125 00

506 61 

1,491 64 

80 00

Dbfastuknt op Tupbotstoits, ) 
January 11,1S76. 5

To the City Council ot New Orleans:
I have the honor to return herewith the 

petition of the police jury, parish of Jeffer
son, relating to obstruction of streets by 
the drainage canal.

The subject is one of considerable im
portance to tbe residents of the pariah of 
Jefferson living above the line ot the pro
tection levee, as the drainage of their lands 
is obstructed by tbe levee.

If culverts are constructed that will 
drain the rainfall from abova the protection 
levee into the upperline canal, it will in
crease the work ot our draining machines, 
and be a source of considerable expense to 
the city of New Orleans. «

I have no donbt but that the matter ean 
be amioably arranged between tbe polioe 
jury of the perish of Jefferaon and the City 
Couneil, and that we may at the same time 
agree upon measures teat will give the eity 
entire control ot the upper protection levee. 
The boundary Una between the perish of 
Jefferson end the perish of Orisons should 
be changed so as to throw the neper pro
tection levee within the limits of the parish 
of Orleans. I therefore reeommend that this 
matter be referred to the committee of tho 
whole, with power to act.

E. A. BUBBLE, Administrator. 
Oreiaaecee ai

Salaries, Department of Publio 
Accounts, 1874 695 80

56 60 
150 00

13 61 
300 00 
215 00 

6 00 
40 75 
40 00

lustra* Asylum, 1875.................. 1,146 06
Repairs, courthouses, 1873... 
Interest on drainage certificates. 
Interest on wharf improvement

bonds....................................
Jury service, 1872 .....................
Judgments, 1873........................
Salaries, Houses of Refuge, 1873. 
Salaries of recorders’ courts, 1873
Law chargee, 1873 ....................
Lew oharges, 1875.....................

422 25
160 60

24,062 89 
6 00 

391 70 
40 00 

166 66 
12£ll 84 
11,635 58

1,788 29 
1,027 00

463 53 
13,578 87 

864 32 
3,486 55 I

Salaries, Department of Water
works and Publio Buildings
1874....................................  .

Salary, keeper of arobives. . . . . . .
Salaries, clerks mortgage reeis-
a tern* 1874.......... . 183 70
Sanitary expenses, 1874.............. I 165 60
Streets, repairs and materials, ’

Support of orphans, 1874...".".* ’’
Support of smallpox patients,

18<4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Wages, streets, 1874..
Wages, drainage machines, 1874.'
Wages, drainage excavations,1874 
Wages, wharves and landings,

Improvements, 1874............ .
Wages, wharves and landings, 

Commerce, 1874..
Wages, Waterworks.'1874”.'.’.'.".'.'.
Wages, Surveyor, 1874 ...............  758 00
Waterworks, machinery, etc , 1874 228 80
Waterworks, extension, 1874......
Wharves and landings, materials,

etc., 1874......... .....................
Workhouse, 1874..................
Consolidated loan tax, 1874.......
Railroad bonds, 1874 ............
Pontchartrain railroad tax, 1874
Tee per cant bonds, 1874...........
Street improvement bonds, 1874.

2,159 75

60 00 
1,235 33

307 33

£6 80 
37 50 

3.100 51 
2,197 83 

82 95 
1.308 «B 

325 19

Offered.
By Mr. Bertoli, end adopted:
Resolution authorizing the Administrator 

of Waterworks and PnhUc Buildings to 
advertise for proposals for the sale to the 
oity of two flutboat loads of Pittsbnrg coal.

By Mr. Pilsbury, and adopted:
Ordinance authorising the Mayor to enter 

into contract with A. Himmel for famish
ing license plates to the city for 1876.

By Mr. Burke and adopted:
1. Reeolation authorizing the Administra

tor of Improvements to adveitiee for sealed 
proposals for furnishing the city with 10,000 
barrels of oyster shells and 10,000 barrels 
of lake shells.

2. Resolution authorizing ihe Administra
tor of Improvements to ad tertise for sealed 
proposals for famishing the city with 100,000 
feet of lumber.

3. Resolution authorizing the Administra
tor of Improvements to advertise for 
sealed proposals for furnishing the city 
with two fist boat loads of ooaL

4. Resolution authorising the Mayor to 
appoint a eommitteeef three for the pur
pose of preparing e msmssiel to the Leg-


